ORDINANCE NO. 2018-05 TOWNSHIP OF EAST WINDSOR COUNTY OF MERCER

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE LEASE OF 73 TWIN RIVERS DRIVE, EAST WINDSOR, NEW JERSEY, BLOCK 20, LOT 189.01, TO EAST WINDSOR TOWNSHIP RESCUE SQUAD, DISTRICT II, INC. FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Township has acquired ownership of 73 Twin Rivers Drive, in East Windsor Township (Block 20, Lot 189.01), which property has historically been utilized for the delivery of emergency medical services within and on behalf of East Windsor Township; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution R2018-52, adopted on March 6, 2018, East Windsor Township Rescue Squad, District II, Inc. ("Rescue II") was recognized by East Windsor Township as being authorized to respond to emergency calls and to provide emergency medical services within and on behalf of East Windsor Township; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:12-14(c), Rescue II is a nonprofit corporation and the provision emergency medical services within and on behalf of East Windsor Township is a public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Township has determined that it is the best interest of East Windsor Township that the property located at 73 Twin Rivers Drive, in East Windsor Township, be leased to Rescue II under the terms of the attached Lease:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of East Windsor, County of Mercer, and State of New Jersey, as follows:

- **Section 1. Authorization to Execute Lease**. The Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute the attached Lease between East Windsor Township and East Windsor Township Rescue Squad, District II, Inc. for the property located at 73 Twin Rivers Drive, in East Windsor Township (Block 20, Lot 189.01).
- **Section 2. Severability**. If any section, subsection, clause or phrase of this ordinance is held to be unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this ordinance.
- **Section 3. Effective Date**. This Ordinance shall take effect 20 days after final passage and publication according to law.

ATTEST:	
KELLY LETTERA,	JANICE S. MIRONOV
Acting Municipal Clerk	Mayor

Introduced: Adopted: Effective: